
Decision No. 46678 

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Application ) 
of the Southern California Water ) 
Company for authority to increase) 
water rates in its Claremont ) 
District. ) 

Application No. 321S6 

O'Melveny & Myers, by Lauren M. Wri~ht, 
for applicant; City of Claremont, by 
K. I. Dienes, City Manager; League of 
Women Voters, by Mrs. George Gibbs. 

Sou~hern California Water Company, a corporation, oper-

ating a number of water distribution systems in various communities 

in California, and relatively minor electric and ice businesses, 

£iled the above-entitled application on Y~rch 6, 1951, £or 

authority to increase ~~ter rates in its Claremont District, in 

an amount estimated at $29,$20, based on the 1952 level of 

business. Applicant's proposed increased rates are set forth in 

Exhibit A attached to the application. The operations in the 

Claremont District accounted for approximately 3% of the total 

revenues of the company for the year 1950. A public hearing on 

this application was held before Examiner M. J. Kimball on 

November 20, 1951, at Claremont, California. 

Facilities of applicant for serving water to customers 

in this district consist of production, transmission, storage, 

and distribution equipment. The water supply is obtained from 

four company-owned wells. Two of the wells are located at the 

Indian Hill plant, one at the Fair Oaks plant and one at the Mills 

-1-



'A-321S6 

plant. In addition, the company operates a well owned by Pomona 

College with which institution an agreement for the exchange of 

water is in effect. Storage consists of a 1,333,000-gallon 

reservoir at the Mills plant and a 250,OOO-gallon reservoir at the 

Indian Hill plant. As of December 31, 1950, the company had in 

service 172,2$9 lineal feet of pipe to distribute water to 1,700 

customers located in the City of Claremont, and a small portion of 

contiguous unincorporated territory. Of the 1,700 customers being 

served at the end of 1950, all but three services were metered. 

As ~f the same date, the company owned and maintained 134 fire 

hydrants connected directly to its lines in the Claremont District. 

Company's Position 

In general, the company seeks a 34% increase in revenues 

in 1952 in this district in order to raise the rate of return from 

an estimated 3.01% to 6.10% in that year. Applicant claims that 

this additional revenue is necessary for it to earn a fair return 

on the capital invested in facilities used and useful in render­

ing service to the public. The reason it requests such a large 

increase at this time is due to the disproportionate cost of new 

capital which has been required in this area since the close of 

World War II, ar.d increased maintenance and operating expenses as 

compared with prewar costs. Applicant's construction budget for 

its Claremont District i~ approximately $19,SOO for the year 1951 

and approximately $63,000 for the year 1952. 

Domestic water rates in the Claremont District were 

decreased by informal negotiation in 1941 and further reductions 

were made in 1944 by Decision No. 36931, dated ~~rch 7, 1944. 

The rates authorized in Decision No. 36931 are the rates presently 

in effect. 

-2-



'A-321$6 

Applicant's Exhibit No.2 shows that the cost of some 

20 common items of material used in the system has increased, 

rar~ing to as much as 163%, during the 10-year period from 1940 

to 1950
7 

inclusive. Applicant also claims that the pay per hour 

has increased sharply in this period, and for the past five and 

one-half years has increased at an average rate ~f 10.$% per year. 

The rate of return under present rates, as computed by 

the company, indicates the foll~wing downward trend: 

1949 recorded* - 4.44% 
1950 recorded* - 4.12 
1951 normalized - 3.$1 
1952 estimated - 3.01 

* After adjustment for credit against expenses 
due to exchange of water with Pomona College. 

Customer Representations 

The City Council of the City of Claremont was not opposed 

to such rate increases as the Commission found to be reasonable. 

A representative of the League of Women Voters pointed out that 

there was a large group of residents in Claremont who had fixed 

incomes, and she expressed concern about the proposed increase in 

the minimum charge. She also questioned the lack of uniformity 

in the increases proposed in the various blocks of usage, and 

suggested that the increase in minimum charge should be held t~ 

as low a level as possible with further possible increases, if 

necessary, in the charges for additional use of water. The 

company's answer to these suggestions was that a reasonable minimum 

charge was required in view of the necessity for covering the cost 

on the fixed capital, and, in fact, represented a readiness to 

serve charge. The company's witness stated that he felt the 

increases proposed were on a reasonable basis and that the schedule 

proposed by the company provided for reasonable reductions in the 

quantity charge in relation to increases in usage. 

-3-



· .A-32l$6 

Evidence of Earnings 

The company and the Commission starr presented analyses 

or earnings under the present rates for the year 1950 and estimates 

for the year 1951 and 1952. The following table briefly presents 

results for the estimated years 1951 and 1952, as testified to by 

the witnesses. 

CLAREMONT DISTRICT - EARNINGS ON PRESENT RATES 
compan~-EXhibit No.2 
Year 1_51 Year 1952 

Revenues $ $3,470 $ 86,980 
Expenses and Taxes ~ ~ 
Net Revenues ~ ~60 
Rate Base (Depree.) 397,010 443,630 

Rate of Return 3.81% 3.01% 

Staff - Exhibit No. S 
Year 1951 Year 1952 
$ 93,400 $ 97,750 

ib',,~~~ 82,2$7 ~ 15,463 
36$,552 416,339 

4.44% 3.71% 

The principal difference between the revenues and expenses, 

as estimated by the company and by the staff, results from the 

difference in treatment of the water delivered to Pomona College 

under the special contract. The staff included the estimated 

normal credits to the utility in 1951 and 1952 under "Miscellaneous 

Earnings from Operations", in the amount of $$,290 for 1951 and 

$8,lOO for 1952. Consistent with thiS, credits to the college in 

the same amount are shown as operating expenses on the basis that 

in a normal year the amount of water pumped could be regulated so 

as to balance out the college account and eliminate any exchange 

of cash, as contemplated under the contract. 

The principal difference in the rate bases as developed 

by the company and the staff results from a difference in the 

valuation of the water-bearing lands. The company contended, and 

presented a witness who testified, that the present market value 

of water rights in the Claremont area is between $750 and $2,500 

per miner's inch and that the company's rights would average from 

230 to 240 miner's inches. The company rate base includes costs 

of water-bearing lands as taken from the books of predecessor 

-4-



A-32l$6 

companies. The witness, however, testified that the company had 

been unable to trace back the original cost of water rights. The 

staff's rate base included the adjustment of $23,161 for water­

bearing lands which was reflected in C.R.C. Decision No. 7802, 

dated June 2$, 1920. We are of the opinion that the adjustment 

made to this account in said decision was reasonable and proper. 

In developing the rate bases, both the company and the 

staff treated donations in aid of construction and consumer's 

advances for construction as deductions from fixed capital. The 

staff also adjusted the depreciation expense and reserve so as to 

eliminate the expense and the reserve associated with advances and 

donations. However, in accordance with past Commission practice, 

the depreciation expense in connection with consumer's advances 

will be allowed as an operating expense and the corresponding 

reserve will be deducted from fixed capital in determining the 

rate base. 

Conclusions on Earnings 

It is evident that the company will fail to earn a 

reasonable return at present rates on its investment for the year 

1951 and, unless rate relief is granted, it will also fail to earn 

a reasonable return in 1952. Present inflated costs of labor and 

material require increased revenues to earn a fair return. Further­

more) the tax and wage increases, imposed or permitted by the 

federal government must be considered in establishing rates if the 

utility is to receive a fair rate of return. 

Having given consideration to all estimates of revenues 

and expenses for the years 1951 and 1952) we find that for the 

year 1952 the company will realize net revenues of approximately 

$27,SOO assuming applicant's proposed rates in effect throughout 

the entire year. ~ben tested against a rate base of $419,700, 

-5-



. A-321S6 

which we hereby adopt, a rate of return of 6.7% results. In our 

opinion, increases in rates sufficient to produce a rate of return 

of 6% for the future should be authorized, and we find such rate 

of return to be fair and reasonable. On the basis of this finding 

we conclude that additional gross revenues of $24,SOO for the year 

1952 are required, and increased rates to produce such gross 

revenues will be authorized in the following order. 

Authorized Rates 

In authorizing an increase in rates, we are of the 

opinion that it is desirable to reduce the quantity of water 

included in the minimum charge in order to spread more equitably 

the cost of service among the various customers having usage of 

various quantities. The company's rate blocking has been changed 

and the proposed rate levels modified to meet the finding of this 

order. The rates at present, in effect, as proposed by the company; 

and as authorized herein are as follows: 

Present Rates 
First7~0 cu.ft. or less •••••• 
Next 1,300 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••• 
Over 2,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. 

. . 

comrany pro,osed Rates 
irstOb eu.ft. or less ••••• 

Next 1,800 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft •• 
Next 2,500 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft •• 
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •• 

Authorized Rates 

· . . · . . 
• • • 

First ;00 cu. ft. or less • • • • • • 
Next 2,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••• 
Next 7,500 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft •• 
Over 10,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ••••• 

Per Meter 
~erMonth 
$1.25 

.15 

.10 

$1.60 
.20 
.15 
.13 

$1.25 
.1$ 
.15 
.12 

After reviewing all of the evidence brought before us in 

the matter, it is our conclusion that an order should be issued 

increasing the rates in accordance with the findings herein. 

-6-



A-J2186 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 of J 

Schedule No. 1 

METERED ~ SERVICE 

£i: LICABILITY 

Applicable to all met~red water 3ervice ~xcept the special 
irri~ation service covered by Schedule No. 3 

TERRITORY 

In and about the incorporated City of Claremont, Los Angele~ 
County, 8.3 delineated on the map included in the tariff schedules. 

Quantity Rates: . 
Per ~teter 
Per Month 

First 500 cu.ft. or les~ .•••••••••• ~ 1.25 
~ext 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ••• .18 
Next 7,500 cu.it.) per 100 cu.ft. ••• .15 
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ••• .12 

Minimum Cha.rge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-ineh meter .••...•.••••• $ 1.25 
For 3/4-inch meter • •••••••• II' ••• 

For l-inch meter • •••••• " lit •••• 

For l~-inch meter · ........... .. 
For 2-ineh meter · , ............ . 
For 3-inch meter • ••••• " ...... III 

For 4-inch meter · .......... " .. ~ 
For 6-inch meter " ...... ,. .... . 
The Ninimurn Charge will entitle the 
consumer to the quantity of water 
which that monthly minimum charge 
will purchase at the Quantity Rates. 

Scheciule No. 2 

1.70 
2.25 
3.25 
5.00 

12.00 
25.00 
40.00 

CONSTRUCTION gm ~ TEMPORARY ~ ~ ,;;.;SER=-.,VI:;;.,:C;,;;E 

Present rates and special conditions are continued in effect. 



A-;32186 

A?FLICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 2 of ;3 

Schedule No. ;3 

SPECIAL IRRIGATION SERVICE 

Applicable only to Wiley Ranch and Johnson Brothers. 

TEAAlTORY 

Lands of Wiley Ranch and Johnson Brothers located near the 
company's reservoirs in Claremont, Los An~eles County. 

Quantity Rate: 

All water used, per 100 cu.ft. • ......... II1II 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Meter 
Per Month -
$ 0.09 

1. Irrigation service shall be considered a secondary 
service and only such surplus ~tcr as may be available over 
tha.t required for domestic consumption shall be furnished. 
Quantities used shall be determined by meters of standard 
ma."luiacture. A record. of water used will be kept by the 
Company for each consumer and bills will be computed and 
rendered monthly, based on the total quantity of wa.ter used. 

2. Each consumer shall notify the Company in advance 
indicating the date and hours when water will be required or 
U!led .. 

3. Irrigation ~ervice will be rendered only to Wiler Ranch 
And Jo~son Brothers, and at the location where service is 
pre~ent~y rendered. If ~erv1ce is d1econt1nued tor a. period of 
12 consecutive months or more, service will not be renewed under 
this 3chedule. 

4. Service will be rendered only from Company reservoirs 
and will require no di~tribution !aeilitie~. 

Schedule No. 4 

MUNICIPAL ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Present rates and special conditions are continued in effect. 



A-:)21S6 

APrLICABILITY 

EXHIBIT A 
Pa.ge :3 of :3 

Schedule No. 5 

ElE& SPRINKlER SERVICE 

Applicable to service for fire protection other than Municipal Fire 
Hydrant Service covered by Schedule No.4. 

TERRITORY 

In and about the incorporated City of Claremont, Los Angele~ County, 
as delineated on the map included in the tariff schedules. 

RATE -
Per inch diameter of service 

SPECIAL COND!T~ 

...... '" ................. . 

For Service 
Per Monttl 

$1.00 

1. The cU5tomer will pay, Without refund, the entire cost of install­
ing the fire ~prinkler service. 

2. The minillium diameter for fire sprinkler service will be 4 inc:hc::5 
and the maxim\ml diameter will not be more than the diameter of the mAin to 
which the service is connected. 

:). The customer's in,tallation must be such as to separate effee­
tively the fire sprinkler system from that of the customer's regular water 
service. As a part of the sprinkler service installation there shall be 
a detector check or ot.her similar device acceptable to the Company which 
will indicate the use of water. Any unauthorized use will be charged for 
at the regular established rate for General Metered Service, and/or may 
be grounds for the Compa.nyr~ discontinuing the tire sprinkler service 
without liability to the Company. 

4. There shall be no cro,,-conneetion between the fire sprinkler 
sY3tem supplied by water through the Company's tire sprinkler service to 
any other ~ource ot supply without the specific approval of the Company. 
This specific approval will require, at the customer's expense, a special 
double check valve installation or other device acceptable to the Company. 
Any ::5uch unauthorized cross-connection may be the grounds for immediately 
~iseontinuing the sprinkler service without liability to the Company. 



'A-321$6 
·e 

Southern California Water Company having applied to this 

Commission for authority to increase water rates in its Claremont 

District, a public hearing having been held, the matter having been 

submitted and now being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are justified and that present rates, 

in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed for the 

future, are unjust and unreasonable; therefore 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file 

in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective date of 

this order, in conformity with General Order No. 96, the schedule of 

rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto and after not less than 

five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public, to make 

said rates effective for service furnished on and after February 18, 

1952. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that all rate schedules 

other than those set forth herein be and are hereby cancelled. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) 

days after the date hereof. 

at San FranciSCO, 

, 1952. 

Co ...... ' ....... ,.." X'o1lnoth 'Oottor .. ,,~ ... ..,..,. ~~hr., ................ _~ 'bein'" ........... ~.- .. -....... • e. 
n.J~C:"'''''''''''··''''' r-',"'r-~"'IJ· "4 .• " ~ • . ~~~"'~.) _·~··_"v, U ... 1,4 no.; Tr:.::'·t.L~ipJ.to 

~n tho di~Do~ltioll of tais ~roccoding. 

Commissioners. 


